HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 2970 **DATE:** March 17, 2014

Version: As introduced

Authors: Anzelc

Subject: Grand Rapids Central School Commission, repeal

Analyst: Deborah A. Dyson

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/hrd.htm.

Repeals Laws 1986, chapter 347, which authorizes the city of Grand Rapids to create a Central School Commission. The commission was to be given "full operational responsibility for the Central School building, excluding the exterior grounds. The commission's objective in the management of Central School shall be to maximize the participation of community residents and visitors in the events and activities at the Central School, consistent with the historical heritage and cultural theme of the Central School."

The Central School is a former school building that was renovated as a retail and community space.